Department for Children
and Families
Prevention and

Prowection Services

Maltreatment in Foster Care SFY 2024

Performance Standard: 8.50 victimizations per 100,000 days in care

(July 2024 - March 2025)

Kansas City Region Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 23 20 20 11 5 5 5 5 5
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 394,814 | 396,469 | 391,449 | 391,576 | 390,584 [ 389,160 | 388,466 | 386,563 | 382,271
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 5.83 5.04 5.11 2.81 1.28 1.28 1.29 1.29 1.31
Northeast Region Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 5 4 5 6 7 6 6 6 4
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 362,421 | 359,937 | 362,617 | 359,089 | 357,705 [ 355,583 | 351,138 | 348,954 | 343,940
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 1.38 1.11 1.38 1.67 1.96 1.69 1.71 1.72 1.16
Southeast Region Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 7 7 7 9 8 3 9 9 13
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 261,253 | 256,196 | 252,697 | 249,481 | 247,652 | 246,523 | 245,314 | 240,942 | 242,333
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 2.68 2.73 2.77 3.61 3.23 3.25 3.67 3.74 5.36
Northwest Region Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 8 14 15 12 12 12 14 14 13
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 213,671 | 213,479 | 212,349 | 211,208 | 211,328 | 211,533 | 211,477 | 209,934 | 207,250
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 3.74 6.56 7.06 5.68 5.68 5.67 6.62 6.67 6.27
Southwest Region Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 21 23 25 19 19 20 24 22 21
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 317,140 | 314,255 | 312,437 | 309,479 | 307,987 | 306,244 | 304,489 | 301,669 | 296,626
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 6.62 7.32 8.00 6.14 6.17 6.53 7.88 7.29 7.08




Wichita Region

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

May

June

# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within

12 month period

21

22

26

23

21

18

20

19

23

Total number of days children were in foster

care during 12 month period

693,387

693,601

692,526

691,494

689,782

686,351

683,823

679,268

679,531

Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care

3.03

3.17

3.75

3.33

3.04

2.62

292

2.80

3.38

Statewide

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

May

June

# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within

12 month period

85

90

98

80

72

69

78

75

79

Total number of days children were in foster

care during 12 month period

2,242,686

2,233,937

2,224,075

2,212,327

2,205,038

2,195,394

2,184,707

2,167,330

2,151,951

Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care

3.79

4.03

441

3.62

3.27

3.14

3.57

3.46

3.67

Catchment Area 1

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

May

June

# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within

12 month period

16

24

23

16

16

17

20

20

19

Total number of days children were in foster

care during 12 month period

243,382

240,852

239,709

237,454

236,768

235,167

232,888

231,811

227,557

Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care

6.57

9.96

9.59

6.74

6.76

7.23

8.59

8.63

8.35

Catchment Area 2

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

May

June

# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within

12 month period

13

13

17

15

15

15

18

16

15

Total number of days children were in foster

care during 12 month period

287,429

286,882

285,077

283,233

282,547

282,610

283,078

279,792

276,319

Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care

452

4.53

5.96

5.30

5.31

5.31

6.36

5.72

5.43

Catchment Area 3

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

May

June

# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within

12 month period

5

4

5

6

7

6

6

6

4

Total number of days children were in foster

care during 12 month period

362,421

359,937

362,617

359,089

357,705

355,583

351,138

348,954

343,940

Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care

1.38

1.11

1.38

1.67

1.96

1.69

1.71

1.72

1.16




Catchment Area 4 Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 7 7 7 9 8 3 9 9 13
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 261,253 | 256,196 | 252,697 | 249,481 | 247,652 | 246,523 | 245,314 | 240,942 | 242,333
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 2.68 2.73 2.77 3.61 3.23 3.25 3.67 3.74 5.36
Catchment Area 5 Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 10 7 6 3 3 3 3 3 3
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 192,049 | 190,411 | 184,016 | 179,114 | 176,544 | 174,098 | 170,869 | 168,459 | 165,664
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 5.21 3.68 3.26 1.67 1.70 1.72 1.76 1.78 1.81
Catchment Area 6 Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 13 13 14 8 2 2 2 2 2
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 202,765 | 206,058 | 207,433 | 212,462 | 214,040 | 215,062 | 217,597 | 218,104 | 216,607
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 6.41 6.31 6.75 3.77 0.93 0.93 0.92 0.92 0.92
Catchment Area 7 Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 16 18 22 20 18 15 17 17 21
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 511,649 | 512,373 | 512,549 | 513,162 | 512,722 | 512,056 | 512,509 | 510,061 | 511,965
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 3.13 3.51 4.29 3.90 3.51 2.93 3.32 333 4.10
Catchment Area 8 Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 5 4 4 3 3 3 3 2 2
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 181,738 | 181,228 | 179,977 | 178,332 | 177,060 | 174,295 | 171,314 | 169,207 | 167,566
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 2.75 2.21 2.22 1.68 1.69 1.72 1.75 1.18 1.19

Numerator: The number of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment by any perpetrator occurring during the 12 month period.

Denominator: The total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period.

Source: FACTS




