

Maltreatment in Foster Care SFY 2024

Performance Standard: 8.50 victimizations per 100,000 days in care

(July 2024 - March 2025)

Kansas City Region	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within	23	20	20	11	5	5	5	5	5			
12 month period Total number of days children were in foster												
care during 12 month period	394,814	396,469	391,449	391,576	390,584	389,160	388,466	386,563	382,271			
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	5.83	5.04	5.11	2.81	1.28	1.28	1.29	1.29	1.31			
Northeast Region	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	5	4	5	6	7	6	6	6	4			
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	362,421	359,937	362,617	359,089	357,705	355,583	351,138	348,954	343,940			
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	1.38	1.11	1.38	1.67	1.96	1.69	1.71	1.72	1.16			
			6		N	D		БТ				Ţ
Southeast Region	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	7	7	7	9	8	8	9	9	13			
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	261,253	256,196	252,697	249,481	247,652	246,523	245,314	240,942	242,333			
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	2.68	2.73	2.77	3.61	3.23	3.25	3.67	3.74	5.36			
			6		N	D		E I	N		N	Ţ
Northwest Region	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	8	14	15	12	12	12	14	14	13			
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	213,671	213,479	212,349	211,208	211,328	211,533	211,477	209,934	207,250			
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	3.74	6.56	7.06	5.68	5.68	5.67	6.62	6.67	6.27			
					N							
	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
Southwest Region			1									
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within	21	23	25	19	19	20	24	22	21			
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of	21 317,140	23 314,255	25 312,437	19 309,479	19 307,987	20 306,244	24 304,489	22 301,669	21 296,626			

Wichita Region	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of												
maltreatment during foster care episode within						10		10				ĺ
12 month period	21	22	26	23	21	18	20	19	23			
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	693,387	693,601	692,526	691,494	689,782	686,351	683,823	679,268	679,531			ĺ
			, í	, í	, ,	, í	, í	, í	,			
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	3.03	3.17	3.75	3.33	3.04	2.62	2.92	2.80	3.38			
		1	1	1	1	1	1				1	
Statewide	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of												
maltreatment during foster care episode within	85	90	98	80	72	69	78	75	79			ĺ
12 month period Total number of days children were in foster	0.5	90	90	80	12	09	78	15	19			
care during 12 month period	2,242,686	2,233,937	2,224,075	2,212,327	2,205,038	2,195,394	2,184,707	2,167,330	2,151,951			
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	3.79	4.03	4.41	3.62	3.27	3.14	3.57	3.46	3.67			
							-					-
Catchment Area 1	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of												
maltreatment during foster care episode within	16	24	23	16	16	17	20	20	19			ĺ
12 month period Total number of days children were in foster	16	24	23	10	10	1/	20	20	19			
care during 12 month period	243,382	240,852	239,709	237,454	236,768	235,167	232,888	231,811	227,557			1
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	6.57	9.96	9.59	6.74	6.76	7.23	8.59	8.63	8.35			
												i
	Jul	4.110	Sam	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	A	May	June
Catchment Area 2	Jui	Aug	Sep	Oct	NOV	Dec	Jan	гер	Iviar	Apr	wiay	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of												1
maltreatment during foster care episode within	13	13	17	15	15	15	18	16	15			Í
12 month period Total number of days children were in foster	15	15	17	15	15	15	10	10	15			
care during 12 month period	287,429	286,882	285,077	283,233	282,547	282,610	283,078	279,792	276,319			
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	4.52	4.53	5.96	5.30	5.31	5.31	6.36	5.72	5.43			ĺ
												-
Catchment Area 3	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of												
maltreatment during foster care episode within												
12 month period	5	4	5	6	7	6	6	6	4			
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	362,421	359,937	362,617	359,089	357,705	355,583	351,138	348,954	343,940			
	1.38	1.11	1.38	1.67	1.96	1.69	1.71	1.72	1.16			
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	1.50	1.11	1.38	1.07	1.90	1.09	1./1	1./2	1.10			1

Catchment Area 4	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within												
12 month period	7	7	7	9	8	8	9	9	13			
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	261,253	256,196	252,697	249,481	247,652	246,523	245,314	240,942	242,333			
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	2.68	2.73	2.77	3.61	3.23	3.25	3.67	3.74	5.36			
Catchment Area 5	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	10	7	6	3	3	3	3	3	3			
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	192,049	190,411	184,016	179,114	176,544	174,098	170,869	168,459	165,664			
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	5.21	3.68	3.26	1.67	1.70	1.72	1.76	1.78	1.81			
	r											
Catchment Area 6	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	13	13	14	8	2	2	2	2	2			
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	202,765	206,058	207,433	212,462	214,040	215,062	217,597	218,104	216,607			
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	6.41	6.31	6.75	3.77	0.93	0.93	0.92	0.92	0.92			
			1				1					
Catchment Area 7	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	16	18	22	20	18	15	17	17	21			
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	511,649	512,373	512,549	513,162	512,722	512,056	512,509	510,061	511,965			
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	3.13	3.51	4.29	3.90	3.51	2.93	3.32	3.33	4.10			
						1						
Catchment Area 8	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	5	4	4	3	3	3	3	2	2			
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	181,738	181,228	179,977	178,332	177,060	174,295	171,314	169,207	167,566			

Numerator: The number of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment by any perpetrator occurring during the 12 month period.

Denominator: The total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period.

Source: FACTS